# 506511764 02/18/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6558539

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:       ASSIGNMENT         CONVEYING PARTY DATA       Name       Executic         THOMAS GROSVENOR COOPER       03/20/201       03/20/201         DAVID QUENTIN LARKIN       03/20/201       03/20/201         DAVID QUENTIN LARKIN       03/20/201       03/24/201         RECEIVING PARTY DATA       03/24/201         Receiving PARTY DATA       03/24/201         Receiving Party DATA       INTUITIVE SURGICAL OPERATIONS, INC.         Street Address:       1266 KIFER ROAD         Internal Address:       SUITE 101         City:       SUNNYVALE         State/Country:       CALIFORNIA         Postal Code:       94086         PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1       Property Type         Property Type       Number         Application Number:       17178873         CORRESPONDENCE DATA       Fax Number:       (214)651-5000         Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.         Phone:       2146515000       Correspondence will be Sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.         Phone:       2146515000       Comail dadres			
Name     Executic       THOMAS GROSVENOR COOPER     03/20/201       DAVID QUENTIN LARKIN     03/20/201       DAVID JOSEPH ROSA     03/24/201         RECEIVING PARTY DATA     03/20/201       Name:     INTUITIVE SURGICAL OPERATIONS, INC.       Street Address:     1266 KIFER ROAD       Internal Address:     SUITE 101       City:     SUNNYVALE       State/Country:     CALIFORNIA       Postal Code:     94086   PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1       Property Type     Number       Application Number:     17178873   CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: <ul> <li>(214)651-5000</li> <li>Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.       Phone:     2146515000       Email:     IPDCKETING@HAYNESBOONE.COM       Correspondence Name:     HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP       Address Line 1:     2323 VICTORY AVENUE       Address Line 2:     SUITE 700       Address Line 4:     DALLAS, TEXAS 75219</li></ul>			
THOMAS GROSVENOR COOPER       03/20/201         DAVID QUENTIN LARKIN       03/20/201         DAVID JOSEPH ROSA       03/24/201         RECEIVING PARTY DATA         Name:       INTUITIVE SURGICAL OPERATIONS, INC.         Street Address:       1266 KIFER ROAD         Internal Address:       SUITE 101         City:       SUNNYVALE         State/Country:       CALIFORNIA         PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1         Property Type       Number         Application Number:       17178873         CORRESPONDENCE DATA         Fax Number:       (214)651-5000         CORRESPONDENCE DATA         Fax Number:       (214)651-5000         Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.         Phone:       2146515000       Email:         Email:       IPDOCKETING@HAYNESBOONE.COM       Correspondent Name:         Address Line 1:       2323 VICTORY AVENUE       Address Line 1:         Address Line 2:       SUITE 700       Address Line 4:         Address Line 4:       DALLAS, TEXAS 75219 </td <td></td>			
DAVID QUENTIN LARKIN       03/20/201         DAVID JOSEPH ROSA       03/24/201         RECEIVING PARTY DATA         Name:       INTUITIVE SURGICAL OPERATIONS, INC.         Street Address:       1266 KIFER ROAD         Internal Address:       SUITE 101         City:       SUITE 101         City:       SUINNYVALE         State/Country:       CALIFORNIA         Postal Code:       94086         PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1         Property Type       Number         Application Number:       17178873         CORRESPONDENCE DATA         Fax Number:       (214)651-5000         CORRESPONDENCE DATA         Fax Number:       (214)651-5000         Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.         Phone:       2146515000       Email:         Email:       IPDOCKETING@HAYNESBOONE.COM       Correspondent Name:         Address Line 1:       2323 VICTORY AVENUE       Address Line 1:         Address Line 2:       SUITE 700       Address Line 4:	ion Date		
DAVID JOSEPH ROSA       03/24/201         RECEIVING PARTY DATA         Name:       INTUITIVE SURGICAL OPERATIONS, INC.         Street Address:       1266 KIFER ROAD         Internal Address:       SUITE 101         City:       SUNNYVALE         State/Country:       CALIFORNIA         Postal Code:       94086         PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1         Property Type       Number         Application Number:       17178873         CORRESPONDENCE DATA         Fax Number:       (214)651-5000         Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.         Phone:       2146515000         Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.         Phone:       2146515000         Email:       IPDOCKETING@HAYNESBOONE.COM         Correspondent Name:       HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP         Address Line 1:       2323 VICTORY AVENUE         Address Line 4:       DALLAS, TEXAS 75219         Attronety DOCKET NUMBER:       P05122-US-CON3	14		
Internal Address:         INTUITIVE SURGICAL OPERATIONS, INC.         Street Address:         1266 KIFER ROAD         Internal Address:         SUITE 101         City:         SUNNYVALE         State/Country:         CALIFORNIA         Postal Code:         94086         PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1         Property Type         Number         Application Number:       17178873         CORRESPONDENCE DATA         Fax Number:         (214)651-5000         Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.         Phone:       2146515000         Email:       IPDOCKETING@HAYNESBOONE.COM         Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.         Phone:       2146515000         Email:       IPDOCKETING@HAYNESBOONE.COM         Correspondent Name:	14		
Name:       INTUITIVE SURGICAL OPERATIONS, INC.         Street Address:       1266 KIFER ROAD         Internal Address:       SUITE 101         City:       SUNNYVALE         State/Country:       CALIFORNIA         Postal Code:       94086         PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1       Property Type         Property Type       Number         Application Number:       17178873         CORRESPONDENCE DATA       Fax Number:         Fax Number:       (214)651-5000         Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.         Phone:       2146515000         Email:       IPDOCKETING@HAYNESBOONE.COM         Correspondent Name:       HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP         Address Line 1:       2323 VICTORY AVENUE         Address Line 2:       SUITE 700         Address Line 4:       DALLAS, TEXAS 75219         TTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:       P05122-US-CON3	14		
Street Address:       1266 KIFER ROAD         Internal Address:       SUITE 101         City:       SUNNYVALE         State/Country:       CALIFORNIA         Postal Code:       94086         PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1         Property Type       Number         Application Number:       17178873         CORRESPONDENCE DATA         Fax Number:       (214)651-5000         Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.         Phone:       2146515000         Email:       IPDOCKETING@HAYNESBOONE.COM         Correspondent Name:       HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP         Address Line 1:       2323 VICTORY AVENUE         Address Line 2:       SUITE 700         Address Line 4:       DALLAS, TEXAS 75219			
Internal Address:       SUITE 101         City:       SUNNYVALE         State/Country:       CALIFORNIA         Postal Code:       94086         PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1         Property Type       Number         Application Number:       17178873         CORRESPONDENCE DATA         Fax Number:       (214)651-5000         CORRESPONDENCE DATA         Fax Number:       (214)651-5000         Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.         Phone:       2146515000         Email:       IPDOCKETING@HAYNESBOONE.COM         Correspondent Name:       HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP         Address Line 1:       2323 VICTORY AVENUE         Address Line 2:       SUITE 700         Address Line 4:       DALLAS, TEXAS 75219			
City:       SUNNYVALE         State/Country:       CALIFORNIA         Postal Code:       94086         PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1       Property Type         Property Type       Number         Application Number:       17178873         CORRESPONDENCE DATA       Intervention of the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.         Phone:       2146515000         Email:       IPDOCKETING@HAYNESBOONE.COM         Correspondent Name:       HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP         Address Line 1:       2323 VICTORY AVENUE         Address Line 2:       SUITE 700         Address Line 4:       DALLAS, TEXAS 75219			
State/Country:       CALIFORNIA         Postal Code:       94086         PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1       Property Type         Property Type       Number         Application Number:       17178873         CORRESPONDENCE DATA       Fax Number:         Fax Number:       (214)651-5000         Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.         Phone:       2146515000         Email:       IPDOCKETING@HAYNESBOONE.COM         Correspondent Name:       HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP         Address Line 1:       2323 VICTORY AVENUE         Address Line 2:       SUITE 700         Address Line 4:       DALLAS, TEXAS 75219			
Postal Code:       94086         PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1         Property Type       Number         Application Number:       17178873         CORRESPONDENCE DATA         Fax Number:       (214)651-5000         Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.         Phone:       2146515000         Email:       IPDOCKETING@HAYNESBOONE.COM         Correspondent Name:       HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP         Address Line 1:       2323 VICTORY AVENUE         Address Line 2:       SUITE 700         Address Line 4:       DALLAS, TEXAS 75219	SUNNYVALE		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1         Property Type       Number         Application Number:       17178873         CORRESPONDENCE DATA       Fax Number:       (214)651-5000         Fax Number:       (214)651-5000         Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.         Phone:       2146515000         Email:       IPDOCKETING@HAYNESBOONE.COM         Correspondent Name:       HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP         Address Line 1:       2323 VICTORY AVENUE         Address Line 2:       SUITE 700         Address Line 4:       DALLAS, TEXAS 75219	CALIFORNIA		
Property TypeNumberApplication Number:17178873CORRESPONDENCE DATAFax Number:(214)651-5000Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.Phone:2146515000Email:IPDOCKETING@HAYNESBOONE.COMCorrespondent Name:HAYNES AND BOONE, LLPAddress Line 1:2323 VICTORY AVENUEAddress Line 2:SUITE 700Address Line 4:DALLAS, TEXAS 75219ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:P05122-US-CON3	94086		
Application Number:17178873CORRESPONDENCE DATAFax Number:(214)651-5000Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.Phone:2146515000Email:IPDOCKETING@HAYNESBOONE.COMCorrespondent Name:HAYNES AND BOONE, LLPAddress Line 1:2323 VICTORY AVENUEAddress Line 2:SUITE 700Address Line 4:DALLAS, TEXAS 75219NTTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:P05122-US-CON3			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA         Fax Number:       (214)651-5000         Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.         Phone:       2146515000         Email:       IPDOCKETING@HAYNESBOONE.COM         Correspondent Name:       HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP         Address Line 1:       2323 VICTORY AVENUE         Address Line 2:       SUITE 700         Address Line 4:       DALLAS, TEXAS 75219			
Fax Number:(214)651-5000Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.Phone:2146515000Email:IPDOCKETING@HAYNESBOONE.COMCorrespondent Name:HAYNES AND BOONE, LLPAddress Line 1:2323 VICTORY AVENUEAddress Line 2:SUITE 700Address Line 4:DALLAS, TEXAS 75219TTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:P05122-US-CON3			
Fax Number:(214)651-5000Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.Phone:2146515000Email:IPDOCKETING@HAYNESBOONE.COMCorrespondent Name:HAYNES AND BOONE, LLPAddress Line 1:2323 VICTORY AVENUEAddress Line 2:SUITE 700Address Line 4:DALLAS, TEXAS 75219ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:P05122-US-CON3			
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.Phone:2146515000Email:IPDOCKETING@HAYNESBOONE.COMCorrespondent Name:HAYNES AND BOONE, LLPAddress Line 1:2323 VICTORY AVENUEAddress Line 2:SUITE 700Address Line 4:DALLAS, TEXAS 75219ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:P05122-US-CON3			
Phone:2146515000Email:IPDOCKETING@HAYNESBOONE.COMCorrespondent Name:HAYNES AND BOONE, LLPAddress Line 1:2323 VICTORY AVENUEAddress Line 2:SUITE 700Address Line 4:DALLAS, TEXAS 75219ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:P05122-US-CON3	ə sent		
Email:IPDOCKETING@HAYNESBOONE.COMCorrespondent Name:HAYNES AND BOONE, LLPAddress Line 1:2323 VICTORY AVENUEAddress Line 2:SUITE 700Address Line 4:DALLAS, TEXAS 75219ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:P05122-US-CON3			
Address Line 1:       2323 VICTORY AVENUE         Address Line 2:       SUITE 700         Address Line 4:       DALLAS, TEXAS 75219         ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:       P05122-US-CON3			
Address Line 2:       SUITE 700         Address Line 4:       DALLAS, TEXAS 75219         ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:       P05122-US-CON3			
Address Line 4:       DALLAS, TEXAS 75219         ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:       P05122-US-CON3			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: P05122-US-CON3			
IAME OF SUBMITTER: EFFEI DAH			
IGNATURE: /Effei Dah/			
ATE SIGNED: 02/18/2021			

PATENT REEL: 055321 FRAME: 0903

#### ISRG00490/US

#### ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS l/we:

Thomas Grosvenor COOPER 304 Concord Dr. Menlo Park, California 94025 United States of America

David Joseph ROSA 949 Willow Glen Way San Jose, California 95125 United States of America

David Quentin LARKIN 913 Woodland Ave. Menic Park, California 94025 United States of America

(hereinafter referred to as Assignor(s)), have invented a certain invention entitled:

SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PROXIMAL CONTROL OF A SURGICAL INSTRUMENT

for which an application for Letters Patent in the United States was filed under Application No. 14/181,110 on 14-Feb-2014.

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/WE hereby sell, assign, and transfer to:

Intuitive Surgical Operations, Inc.

a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 1266 Kifer Rd, Bldg. 101, Sunnyvale, California 94086 and its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in my/our invention(s), which is/are generally described in the United States patent application cited above, and all patent applications and patents of every country and region (including international applications made under the Patent Cooperation Treaty) for said invention(s), including divisions, reissues, continuations, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said applications; I/we authorize the abovenamed assignee to apply for patents of every country and region for said invention(s) and to claim all rights of priority without further authorization from me/us; I/we agree to execute all papers useful in connection with said United States and foreign applications, and generally to do everything possible to aid

PATENT REEL: 052523 FRAME: 0904 said assignee, their successors, assigns, and nominees, at their request and expense, in obtaining and enforcing patents for said invention(s) in all countries and regions; and I/we request that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents granted for said invention to the above-named assignee, its successors, and assigns.

Signature:	Witnessed by:
Thomas Gassien Cope	<i>KI_Mage</i>
<u>3/20/14</u> Date	<u>Anthony K. M. Grogon</u> Print Name

Signature:	Witnessed by:
David Joseph ROSA	
Date	Print Name
2	1 Although Charles
David Quentin LARKIN	Witnessed by:
Date	MAY Q. LIU

Print Name

Attorney Docket No. ISRG00490

USPTO Application No. 14/181,110

### PATENT REEL: 055523 FRAME: 0905

said assignee, their successors, assigns, and nominees, at their request and expense, in obtaining and enforcing patents for said invention(s) in all countries and regions; and I/we request that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents granted for said invention to the above-named assignee, its successors, and assigns.

Signature:	Witnessed by:
Thomas Grosvenor COOPER	
Date	Print Name
Signature:	Witnessed by:
David Joseph ROSA	a.Gelegen
<u>3 24)14</u> Date	<u>A-Wilcock</u> Print Name
Signature:	Witnessed by:
David Quentin LARKIN	
Date	Print Name

Attorney Docket No. ISRG00490

2 of 2

USPTO Application No. 14/181,110

## PATENT REEL: 055323 FRAME: 0906

RECORDED: 02/28/2024